You

What the world thinks

YouGov Results
GB Sample: 4th - 5th October 2016

Gender Age Social Grade Government Region
Total North North ~Yorkshire East West East of South = South  England
Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 4554 55+ ABC1 C2DE East  West and the Midlands Midlands ~ England London East = West (NET)
Humber
In general, which, if any, of the following do you
think makes a person "English"? (Please select
one option on each row)
CIW_Q1_1. Being born in England
Unweighted base 1749 @ 852 897 195 214 271 422 | 647 1087 662 103 234 197 153 136 202 250 275 199 1749
Base: All English adults 1773 = 857 916 226 272 305 353 617 989 784 103 210 193 181 156 197 263 274 196 1773
Does make a person English  81% = 79% 82% 74% 78% 80% 81% 84% 80% 81% 90%  86% 79% 7% 76% 90% 7% 76% 80% 81%
Does not make a person English  16% = 17% 16% 22% 16% 17% 17% 14% 17% 16% 9% 13% 19% 19% 19% 8% 18% 22% 17% 16%
Don't know 3% 3% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 5% 2% 5% 2% 4% 3%
CIW_Q1_2. Growing up in England
Unweighted base 1749 @ 852 897 195 214 271 422 | 647 1087 662 103 234 197 153 136 202 250 275 199 1749
Base: All English adults 1773 = 857 916 226 272 305 353 617 989 784 103 210 193 181 156 197 263 274 196 1773
Does make a person English  57%  56% 58% 70% 64% 58% 53% 51% 58% 56% 57%  49% 58% 51% 64% 58% 60% 57% 61% 57%
Does not make a person English  38% = 38% 38% 23% 29% 37% 42% 46% < 37% 39% 39%  45% 36% 44% 34% 37% 33% 39% 35% 38%
Don't know 5% 6% 4% 6% 7% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 2% 5% 7% 4% 4% 5%
CIW_Q1_3. Speaking English
Unweighted base 1749 @ 852 897 195 214 271 422 | 647 1087 662 103 234 197 153 136 202 250 275 199 1749
Base: All English adults 1773 = 857 916 226 272 305 353 617 989 784 103 210 193 181 156 197 263 274 196 1773
Does make a person English  18%  19% 1% 22% 18% 19% 16% 16% 17% 18% 25%  18% 15% 15% 13% 18% 19% 19% 18% 18%
Does not make a person English 79% = 77% 81% 75% 79% 75% 80% 82%  79% 79% 73%  79% 84% 7% 85% 81% 7% 78% 79% 79%
Don't know 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 8% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3%
CIW_Q1_4. Having one English parent
Unweighted base 1749 @ 852 897 195 214 271 422 | 647 1087 662 103 234 197 153 136 202 250 275 199 1749
Base: All English adults 1773 857 916 226 272 305 353 617 989 784 103 210 193 181 156 197 263 274 196 1773
Does make a person English  54%  53% 55% 61% 57% 55% 51% 51% 55% 53% 63%  51% 53% 52% 41% 57% 53% 58% 58% 54%
Does not make a person English 37% = 38% 36% 32% 34% 34% 43% 39% 36% 38% 27%  38% 36% 39% 50% 36% 37% 36% 33% 37%
Don't know 9% 9% 9% 7% 9% 11% 7% 10% 9% 10% 10%  11% 11% 10% 9% 6% 10% 6% 9% 9%
CIW_Q1_5. Having two English parents
Unweighted base 1749 = 852 897 195 214 271 422 | 647 1087 662 103 234 197 153 136 202 250 275 199 1749
Base: All English adults 1773 857 916 226 272 305 353 | 617 989 784 103 210 193 181 156 197 263 274 196 1773
Does make a person English  80%  80% 81% 80% 75% 79% 79% 85%  80% 81% 81%  74% 78% 80% 76% 84% 83% 85% 79% 80%
Does not make a person English  16% = 16% 15% 17% 20% 15% 16% 13% 16% 15% 14%  19% 18% 14% 21% 13% 13% 12% 19% 16%
Don't know 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 7% 5% 2% 4% 4% 5% 7% 5% 6% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4%
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GB Sample: 4th - 5th October 2016

Gender Age Social Grade Government Region
Total North North Yorkshire East West East of South = South  England
Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE East  West ;1:crintbh; Midlands Midlands ~ England London East = West (NET)
CIW_Q1_6. Having lived in England for over 10
years
Unweighted base 1749 = 852 897 195 214 271 422 647 1087 662 103 234 197 153 136 202 250 275 199 1749
Base: All English adults 1773 857 916 226 272 305 353 617 989 784 103 210 193 181 156 197 263 274 196 1773
Does make a person English 27%  29% 25% 55% 36% 26% 19% 18% 26% 27% 26%  20% 28% 18% 37% 27% 33% 31% 20% 27%
Does not make a person English 64% = 61% 66% 36% 51% 61% 73% 75% 64% 63% 65%  70% 63% 73% 49% 66% 57% 62% 68% 64%
Don'tknow 9% = 10% 9% 9% 13% 13% 8% 7% 9% 9% 9% 10% 8% 10% 14% 7% 10% 6% 12% 9%
CIW_Q1_7. Having lived in England for 5 to 10
years
Unweighted base 1749 = 852 897 195 214 271 422 647 1087 662 103 234 197 153 136 202 250 275 199 1749
Base: All English adults 1773 857 916 226 272 305 353 617 989 784 103 210 193 181 156 197 263 274 196 1773
Does make a person English 15%  15% 15% 41% 16% 13% 9% 9% 14% 15% 17%  11% 16% 12% 13% 16% 22% 15% 11% 15%
Does not make a person English  75% = 74% 7% 49% 67% 75% 83% 85% 76% 75% 73%  79% 75% 78% 76% 74% 67% 79% 78% 75%
Don'tknow 10% 11% 9% 10% 17% 12% 8% 6% 10% 10% 10%  10% 9% 10% 12% 9% 11% 6% 11% 10%
CIW_Q1_8. Having lived in England for up to 5
years
Unweighted base 1749 = 852 897 195 214 271 422 647 1087 662 103 234 197 153 136 202 250 275 199 1749
Base: All English adults 1773 857 916 226 272 305 353 617 989 784 103 210 193 181 156 197 263 274 196 1773
Does make a person English 8% 7% 9% 20% 13% 8% 3% 4% 8% 8% 13% 3% 8% 7% 13% 8% 11% 7% 6% 8%
Does not make a person English 82% = 82% 82% 66% 71% 81% 88% 89% 82% 81% 78%  88% 83% 83% 76% 82% 7% 85% 83% 82%
Don't know 10%  10% 10% 13% 16% 11% 9% 6% 10% 11% 9% 10% 10% 10% 11% 10% 12% 8% 11% 10%
CIW_Q1_9. Considering themselves to be English
Unweighted base 1749 = 852 897 195 214 271 422 647 1087 662 103 234 197 153 136 202 250 275 199 1749
Base: All English adults 1773 857 916 226 272 305 353 617 989 784 103 210 193 181 156 197 263 274 196 1773
Does make a person English 29%  30% 28% 48% 35% 28% 26% 21% 31% 27% 35%  26% 21% 27% 34% 27% 30% 31% 33% 29%
Does not make a person English 64% = 63% 65% 42% 55% 64% 66% 74%  63% 65% 56%  66% 66% 67% 59% 67% 64% 63% 63% 64%
Don't know 7% 7% 7% 10% 9% 8% 7% 5% 6% 8% 8% 8% 13% 7% 7% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7%
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